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f NEVADA BLM FIRE WEATHER SEASON REVIEW 

From May 30th through September 11th the fire weather season covered 
a 15 week period. The first two weeks began cooler than normal with late 
spring storms giving some light amounts of precipitation across the northern 
zones. Then, other than a cool period with very wet conditions for the 5th 
and 6th weeks (from June 27th to July lOth) temperatures were about 2 to 
4 degrees above normal. 

The northwest zone had a very wet June with well above normal 
precipitation followed by below normal amounts for July and August-one
fairly dry period occurred in the 7th week, from July II-17th. Most 
of the rest of the state exceeded normal precipitation amounts with some 
flash flood conditions over the northeast, central and southern portions 
of the state from late July through August . 

Precipitation during the fire season was generated from an influx 
of moisture northward from Arizona and extreme northwest Mexico and 
generally fell from afternoon and evening thundershowers. 
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FIRE STATISTICAL SU M ~~R Y 

.__ . 82A. Calendar Yp~r State Nevada--=-- ----=-"'------

# ~lan -caused Acres # li ghtni ng te res Tota1 To t a1 Acres 
Di str i ct Fires Burned Fires Burned # Fires Burned 

Elko 
Winnemucca 
Carson Ci ty 
Ely
Las Vega s 
Battle ~lountain 

11 
16 
18 
5 

114 
10 

824 
5,650 

25 
907 
101 

43 

25 
4 

31 
38 
60 
27 

7 
33 
41 

189 
4455 

6 

36 
20 
49 
43 

174 
37 

831 
5,683 

66 
1,096 
4,556 

49 

Total for State 174 7,550 185 4,731 359 12,281 

8. State 5-year Average - Number of: (1978- 1982) 

1. Han-caused fi re s: i69 
2. Lightning-caused fires: 221 
3. Acres burned: 44,449 
4. Total fire s for 5-year period: 1,952 

C. State 10-year Average - Nu mber of: (1973- 1982) 

1. Man-caused fires: 182 
2. Lightning-caused fires: 224 
3. Acres burned: 62,6 92 
4. Total fi res for 10-year per i ad: '4,072 

D. 1982 Acres Bur ned by Va lue Class 

1. Ya l ue Class 1: 932 
2. Va lue Class 2: 6 ,689 
3. Value Class 3: 4,480 
4. Va lue Class 4: 30 
5. Value Class 5: 150 

E. 1982 Number of Fi res by Size Class 

1. A: 28::i 
2. B: 51 
3. C: 15 
4. 0: 2 
5. E and Larger : 6 
6. Fals e alarms: l lb 
7. As sis ts : 112 
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FIRE ORDER ANALYSIS 1982 

District # of fires % of total fires # of acres % of total acres 
# dollars spent 
on fire orders 

% of dollars 
spent 

Elko 36 10% 831 7% 2850.09 2% 

Winn emucca 

Car son 

20 

49 

6% 

14% 

5638 

66 

46% 

1% 

19,106 .33 

4,200 .82 

13% 

3% 

: 

Ely 43 12% 1096 9% 9,934 .15 7% 

Las Vegas 174 48% 4556 37% 103,891. 95 74% 

Battle Mtn. 37 10% 49 0% 1,771. 74 1% 

TOTAL 359 100% 12281 100% $141,755 .11 100% 

* As of 10/10/82 
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District Elko 

Cost Fi .Ju re ofCost Figure ofActivity 
GalanceSupp~ies Returned
 

4610
 

Suppl ies IssuedCode 

2323 .34
2469.76 4792. 10
 

Fire #
 

3170
 527 .75
 

2850.09 2469.765319.85TOTAL 



District Winnemucca 

19,106.3353,668.19TOTAL 72,774.52 



District Carson City 

Activity 
Co de 

4610 

Cost Figure of 
Supplie s Issued 

3599.42 

Cost Figure of 
Supplie s Ret urned 

1272 .33 

Balance 

2327.09 

Fire 

3726 

3758 

4338 

3536 

# 

324.82 

884.61 

359.83 

304.47 

2651.91 

3536 .52 

3896.35 

TOTAL 5473.15 1272.33 4200.82 



District Ely-_...:......._-----

Activity 
Code 

4610 

Fire # 

Cost Figure of 
Suppli es Issued 

2643.83 

I 

I 
I 

Cost Fi gure of 
Supplies Returned 

1710.82 

I 

I 

Balance 

933.01 

4012 

4033 

4419 

4039 

4040 

4042 

6906 

6908 

6907 

4031 

TOTAL 

1435. 11 

109.56 

248.86 

523.81 

346.38 

469.75 

846.30 

733.53 

931. 52 

12,985.52 

21,274.17 

2368.12 

2477.68 

2726.54 

3250 .35 

3596.73 

4066.48 

4912.78 

5646.31 

I 6577 .83 

9629.20 

11 ,340.02 9934.15 



District Las Vegas 

Cost Figure of Cost Figure ofAc t i 'I i ty 
Supplies Issued I Supplies Returned I BalanceCode 

4610
 

Fire fF
 

4289
 

4338
 

4395
 

4395 (south
 
zone) 

TOTAL 

1316.62 

I
 

6387.70
 

2048.36
 

38,540 .88
 

I 34,225.00 

132,518.56 

I 1024.38 

6375.76 

21,266.47 

28,626.61 

I 292 .24
 

304. 18
 

2352.54
 

19,666.95
 

103,891.95 



Dis t ric t Sa ttl e Mtn. 

Ac ti vity 
Code 

Cost Figure of 
Supplies Issued I 

Cost Figure of 
Supplies Returned Bulc1l\ce 

4610 

Fire 

4507 

# 
I 

I 
I 

1458.11 

399.29 

I 35.63 I 1372.48 

TOTAL 1357.40 85.63 1771.74 . 
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NEVADA'S OUT-OF-DISTRICT FIRE SUPPRESSION 

ENGINES 

Elko 

Unit Desti nati on Da te Ordered Date Released 

188 
197 
193 
113 
193 
179 
188 
169 
189 

Uta h 
Uta h 
Utah 
WMCA 
\'if~ C A 
l(iio\CA 
Idaho 
Idaho 
Wt,;CA 

6906 
6906 
6914 
3524 
3524 
3524 
1277 
1277 
3537 

6/20 
6/20 
7/13 
8/1 
8/1 
8/1 
8/16 
8/16 
8/25 

6/23 
6/23 
7/16 
8/3 
8/3 
3/3 
8/17 
8/17 
8/28 

Carson 

3381 
3382 
3384 
3385 

Vegas
Vegas
Vegas
Vegas 

4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 

7/21 
7/21 
7/21 
7/21 

7/24 
7/24 
7/24 
7/24 

3392 ~J ~1 C A 3524 8/1 8/4 
3390 
3380 
3379 
3389 
3393 
3391 

\~MCA 

WMCA 
WMCA 
WMCA 
WMCA 
WMCA 

3524 
3524 
3524 
3524 
3524 
3537 

8/1 
8/1 
8/1 
8/1 
8/1 
8/25 . 

8/4 
8/4 
8/4 
8/4 
8/4 
8/28 

ELY 

902 
903 
904 
905 
904 
903 
904 

Caliente 4302 
Utah 6906 
Utah 6906 
Caliente 4379 
Caliente 4395 
Utah 7104 
Utah 7104 

6/17 
6/20 
6/20 
7/12 
7/21 
8/31 
8/31 

6/19 
6/23 
6/23 
7/12 
7/24 
9/3 
9/3 



ENG If~ES 
fire suppression (cant.) 

Las Ve£as 

5905 
5907 

Utah 
Utah 

6914 
6914 

7/12 
7/12 

5901 Ely 4031 7/17 7/18 
5902 
5903 
5905 
5909 
5910 
5901 

Ely 4031 
Ely 4031 
Ely 4031 
Ely 4031 
Ely 4031 
Riverside0756 

7/17 
7/17 
7/17 
7/17 
7/17 
9/2 

7/18 
7/18 
7/18 
7/18 
7/18 

Battle Mountain 

6830 
6840 

Vegas 
WMCA 

4395 
3522 

7/22 
7/30 

7/24 
8/1 

6870 
6850 
6830 
6850 

WMCA 
WMCA 
WMCA 
WMCA 

3524 
3536 
3537 
3537 

8/1 
8/23 
8/25 
8/25 

8/2 
8/24 
8/27 
8/27 

I ..
 



NEVADA HELITACK OUT-OF-DISTRICT DETAILS 

Elko 
., 

Unit Desti na ti on Date Ordered Date Arrived 

H-736 W~lCA 3524 8/1 8/3 

Carson 

H-35 Ely 4031 7/17 7/18 
H-35 Vegas 4395 7/21 7/30 

lli 
H-736 Utah 7104 8/31 

Las Ve~ 

H-51 Ely 4031 7/17 7/18 

I . 



Unit 

T-36 
T-36 
T-36 
T- 141 
T-36 
T- 141 
T-36 
T-141I T-141

I T-141I T-36 
T-141 
T-36 
T-36 
T- 36 

T-36 and T-141 
were dumped on 

NEVADA AIR TANKER DETAILS
 

Destination Da te Ordered 

Vegas 4338 6/28 
Vegas 4344 7/3 
Ely 4031 7/17 
Vegas 4395 7/21 
Vegas 4395 7/21 
WMCA 3521 7/30 
\~ ~lC A 3521 7/30 
Ca lif 9402 8/1 
W~ 'I CA 3524 8/2 
Inyo Nat. Forrest 8/19 
Utah 7104 9/1 
Utah 7104 9/1 
Ca 1if 0457 9/6 
Ca 1i f 9420 9/8 
Ca1i f 9773 9/13 

dropped a total of 46,000 ga l lons of slurry. 
BLM fires . 

Date Rel eased 

6/30 
7/5 
7/18 
7/24 
7/24 
7/30 
7/30 
8/1 
8/5 
8/19 
9/2 
9/2 
9/6 
9/8 
9/13 

20, 000 gallons 

I 



Silver State Handcrew Details 

Unit Destination Da te Ordered Da te Released 

SSHC 
SSHC 
SSHC 
SSHC 
SSHC 
SSHC 
SSHC 
SSHC 

Reno 
Vegas 
Ely
Vegas 
WHCA 
ImCA 
\mCA 
\~HCA 

3654 
4338 
4031 
4395 
3522 
3524 
3536 
3537 

6/11 
6/29 
7/17 
7/21 
7/31 
8/1 
8/23 
8/25 

s/n
6/30 
7/19 
7/30 
8/1 
8/4 
8/24 
8/23 

Battle Mountain Handcrew Details 

BAI~HC WHCA 3524 8/1 8/4' , 



Other Resources Ordered Into Nevada
 

ENGINES
 

Unit Destination Date Ordered Da te Re 1eased
 

Riverside 
Riverside 
Riverside 
San Bernadino 
San Bernadino 
San Bernadino 
San Bernad i no 
San Bernadino 
Riverside 
Riverside 
National Guard 
NDF 
National Guard 

Vegas 
Vegas 
Vegas
Vegas 
Vegas 
Vegas
Vegas 
Vegas 
Vegas 
Vegas 
Vegas 
WMCA 
Wr·1CA 

4310 
4031 
4031 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
3524 
3524 

6/18 
7/16 
7/16 
7/22 
7/22 
7/22 
7/22 
7/22 
7/21 
7/21 
7/22 
8/1 
8/1 

6/20 
7/19 
7/19 
7/24 
7/24 
7/24 
7/24 
7/24 
7/24 
7/24 
7/28 
8/4 
8/4 

I 

I 



Other Resources Ordered Into Nevada 

Helitack 

Unit 

H-40AA 
H- 360 
H- 529 
H-5 34 
H-554 
H-480 
H-205 
H-206 

Ki ngman 
St . George 
San t a Barbara 
San Bernadino 
Rivers ide 
FS Bridgeport 
Oakr idge 
Burns Ore. 

Des t ina t ion 

Vegas 4315 
Vegas 4395 
Vegas 4395 
Vegas 4395 
Vegas 4395 
Vegas 4395 
1 , ~ i '1C A 3524 
'"U':CA 3527 

Date Or dered 

6/18 
7/21 
7/ 22 
7/22 
7/22 
7/22 
3/ 2 
3/ 25 

Da te Re'leased 

6/20 
7/ 24 
7/ 25 
7/2 5"" 
7/25
7/ 23 

) / Z7 



Air Tankers Ordered into Nevada 

Unit Destination Da te Ordered Date Released 

T-127 
T-86 
Lead Plane(ID) 
Jet Ranger 
Air Attack 45 
T-160 

Vegas 4395 
Vegas 4395 
Vegas 4395 
Vegas 4395 
Vegas 4395 
New ~lexi co 

7/22 
7/22 
7/23 
]/23 
7/23
To standby in Minden 

7/23 
7/24 
7/24 

7/24 

T-36,T-141,T-127, and T-S6 dropped 80,000 gallons of slurry on the Sky Fire (4395) 



Other Resources Ordered Into Nevada 

HANDCREWS 

Unit Destination Da te Ordered Date Released 

Alpine Hotshots 
Flagstaff Hotshots 
Catalina Hotshots 
Prescott Hotsho ts 
Tayson Ho ts no ts 
Smokey Bear Hotshots 
Santa Fe Hotshots 
Folton Hot shot s 
Si erra -- ot shots 
Arro~h2 ad ~Gtshots 

Vista Grande Hotshots 
La Guna }-:O~S ;l C~3 

El Carisa Hot shots 

Ely 
Ely 
Ely 
Vegas 
Vegas 
Vegas 
Vega s 
\j E;;;as 
'ieS2s 
'iegas 
Vegas 
Vegas 
Vegas 

4031 
4031 
4031 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 

7/17 
7/17 
7/17 
7/21 
7/21 
7/21 
7/21 
7/22 
7/22 
7/22 
7/22 
7/22 
7/22 

7/18 · 
7/18 
7/18 
7/27 
7/27 
7/25 
7/28 
7/25 
7/25 
7/30 
7/27 
7/25 
7/27 

Carson Hotsho t s 
Heber Hotshots 
Negrito Hot shot s 
White River Hotshots 
Sawtooth IRIS 
Bo ise IRiS 
Payette S:'lJ IS 
SRV #2 
NOF 426 
NDF 425 
NOF NYTC 
Boise Class I 

Vegas
Vegas 
Vegas 
Vegas 
ImCA 
WMCA 
\~~1CA 

W~ICA 

WMCA 
WMCA 
~JMCA 

WMCA 

4395 
4395 
4395 
4395 
3524 
3524 
3524 
3524 
3524 
3524 
3536 
3537 

7/22 
7/22 
7/22 
7/22 
8/1 
8/1 
8/1 
8/1 
8/1 
8/1 
8/23 
8/25 

7/26 
7/26 
7/24 
7/28 
8/4 
8/4 
8/4 
8/4 
8/4 
8/4 
8/24 
8/27 
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OVERHEAD PERSONNEL ON NEVADA FIRES 

COVE PASS FIRE #4287 

1 radio technician 

LOO P FIRE #4289 

1 safety officer
 
1 finance officer
 
1 radio techn ic l cn
 

LONG WALK FIRE #4301 

1 ai r service r. lanc '~,=r
 

1 ~Eliport ~ana g e r
 

EAGLE FIRE if 403 1 

1 radio operator 
1 air service manager heliport 
1 air service mal1ager airport 
1 communications officer 
1 maps and records officer 
1 service chief 
1 strike team leader 
1 timekeeper 
1 camp officer 
1 resource officer 
1 Class II Overhead Team 

SKY FIRE #4395 

1 training officer 
1 communications officer 
1 fire behavior officer 
1 air service manager airport 
2 maps and records officer 
1 intelligence officer 
1 time officer 
1 comrnisary officer 
1 air service officer 
1 plans chief 
1 Class I short team 
4 dispatchers 
2 warehouseman 
1 radio technician 
1 finance officer trainee 
2 serv ice chief trainees 
5 line scouts 
1 fire investigator 
5 division bosses
 
2 equipment bosses
 
2 safety officers
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SKY FI RE CaNT. 

2 camp officers 
1 Cl ass II team 
1 public information officer 
9 sector bosses 
1 airservice manager heliport 

COYOTE FI?E #3522 

1 fire boss 

I 

JUPITER FIRE #3524 

1 communication officer 
1 air service manager hel iport II 
1 fire investigator 
8 sector bosses 
2 maps and records officers 
1 camp offi cer 
1 supply officer 
4 dispatchers 
2 timekeepers 
1 public information officer 
1 Class II team 
2 fire medics 
1 supply officer trainee 
1 took manager 
1 transportation manager 
1 demob coordinator 
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1982 FIRE AVIATION CONTRACTS
 

CONTRACT 
AV 

. 4610 
AV 

4620 
AV 

Total 
FT 

4610 
+ 

46LC 

FT 
Other 

FT 
Total 

SVC 
TRC 

Total 

RON 
Total 

ENDING 
DP.TE 

i 

MINDEN 
0533 

Vegas 
0689 

59.2 

44 

22 

61.4 

81.7 

109.7 

84.3 

172.9 

3.1 

31. 5 

87.4 

204.4 

3794 

8139 

24 

2 

9/16 

9/18 

9/26 

: 

, 

, 

i 

T-36 
0634 72.9 28 100.9 45.33 0 45.33 0 8 

Elko 
0671 65.8 7.7 73.5 28.9 30.6 59.5 1427 8 9/8 

Ely 
0671 35. 8 20.6 72.8 60.6 96.6 157.2 2293 0 9/30 

T-141 
0764 38 6.9 44.9 32.63 0 32.63 0 8 9/13 
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